# **Crimson Companions**

Sales Contract, Health Warranty

## Purchase Agreement Mini F1b Goldendoodle

his contract is betwee	n Crimson Companions &
	(Buyer)
and is entered o	on this date:
Pertaining to: (Seller t	will fill out this information)
Puppy ID:	
Born on:	
Gender:	
Sire Name:	
Dame Name:	
Dame Name.	
	Microchip ID:
	wherether in.
i	! !

#### Seller's Responsibility:

- 1. Crimson Companions guarantees the puppy is in good health, has had its first round of immunizations and has been dewormed. Crimson Companions does not guarantee size, weight or height of any puppy.
- 2. Crimson Companions provides this warranty for one year after the date of birth against any congenital defects. In the event the puppy exhibits symptoms of a suspected congenital defect, the buyer must supply any requested veterinary records to the seller within 5 days of informing the seller of the defect. Crimson Companions has the right to require a second opinion from a veterinarian of the seller's choice at the seller's expense. If the puppy is euthanized or in any way disposed of, without a second opinion from the seller's veterinarian, the buyer waives all rights to a replacement puppy.
- 3. During shipping and traveling, puppies can become stressed by the change in environment. Minor problems such as diarrhea, coccidia, giardia, upper respiratory, kennel cough, etc. may occur and must be treated. These conditions are the responsibility of the buyer, and should be checked by a licensed vet. These and other minor health problems are not covered by this guarantee. This warranty does not include viral illnesses, infections, improper bites, hernias, hypoglycemia, diabetes, fleas, or tick infestations. It also does not include any illness due to the ingestion of foreign objects, food, chemicals or physical injury.
- 4. Crimson Companions guarantees against fatal viruses for 48 hours after purchase. These include, but are not limited to: PARVO & DISTEMPER. No guarantee on fatal viruses after 48 hours.
- 5. If it is determined that the puppy does have a genetic disorder that is identified within one year of birth, the buyer has the option of a replacement puppy from the next available litter. Your puppy need not be returned to us provided there is documented support of medical condition. Shipping fees will not be refunded, and if it becomes necessary to ship a replacement puppy, those fees are to be paid by the buyer.
- 6. If the puppy should die from a suspected congenital defect within 12 months of its life, an autopsy must be performed at the buyer's expense by a licensed veterinarian acceptable to the seller's own veterinarian. If the autopsy shows a congenital defect as the reason for the death, the seller will provide another puppy of equal value to the buyer. A written statement from the Veterinarian must be provided. This warranty is void in the event of an undetermined or inconclusive diagnosis.
- 7. This warranty does not include viral illnesses, infections, patella luxation, cancer, food allergies, Hypoglycemia, minor heart murmurs (level 1 or 2), thyroid issues, Juvenile cellulitis, ear infections/mites. It also does not include any illness due to the ingestion

- of foreign objects, food, chemicals, physical injury or issues whose cause is unknown or may have an environmental link. These are not considered life threatening diseases.
- 8. Crimson Companions will not replace or refund for any personal reasons, but not limited to, allergies, mortality, landlord's disapproval, family disagreement or any other problems not related to health, nor for a puppy's illness caused by neglect, exposure to weather, injury, choking, poisoning, etc.
- 9. Crimson Companions agrees to provide the number of the microchip that has been implanted in the puppy.
- 10. All age appropriate vaccinations are current, fully documented and provided to the Buyer.
- 11. No warranties or guarantees, expressed or implied, are made under this contract except as stated.
- 12. This Guarantee only applies to the original owners of the puppy. If the puppy is sold to another party before the age of 1 year old, this guarantee is VOIDED. If there are any disputes or legal matters having to do with this sale, they must be resolved in WINNESHIEK County in the State of Iowa.

#### **Buyer's Responsibility:**

- 1. The buyer agrees to pay Crimson Companions a total sum of \$\_\_\_\_\_ (NO BREEDING RIGHTS) for a Mini F1b Goldendoodle. This fee does not include shipping, if shipping is required.
- 2. The buyer bears all costs relating to the sale of the above animal, including transportation. The risk of loss or injury to the above animal is on the buyer at all times after the dog leaves the seller.
- 3. Buyer acknowledges that there is no guarantee on the puppy's final coat, weight, color or texture or amount of shedding if any.
- 4. Crimson Companions highly recommends feeding their Mini Fıb Goldendoodle only a premium quality food. (not a food sold in grocery)
- 5. The buyer agrees to make and keep annual veterinary appointments for their Mini F1b Goldendoodle, keep all immunizations current according to the guidelines of the American Veterinary Medical Association and properly administer heartworm and flea/tick preventative medication.
- 6. The seller highly recommends providing basic obedience training with their Mini Fıb Goldendoodle puppy within the first year of owning their dog.
- 7. The buyer agrees to contact Crimson Companions immediately if the buyer determines they are unable to keep their Mini F1b Goldendoodle for any reason. The buyer and Crimson Companions will determine how the Mini F1b Goldendoodle will be rehomed.
- 8. The buyer agrees to postpone strenuous, repetitive exercise until after their Mini Fıb Goldendoodle is over one year of age.
- 9. The buyer agrees that their Mini F1b Goldendoodle will be housed indoors.
- 10. The buyer agrees to never place the Mini F1b Goldendoodle in a shelter, pound, or similar facility or research laboratory.

### **Integration Clause:**

Having read the above, and with full understanding of the contents herein, I/we willingly enter into this agreement. I acknowledge that I have received a copy of this contract and agreement and hereby acknowledge by signing below, that I/we have read, understand and agree to all the terms in this contract in its entirety.

- I. I am aware that Crimson Companion's policies are available to me upon request. It is my responsibility to familiarize myself with these policies.
- II. I agree to Spay my Female or Neuter my Male Mini F1b Goldendoodle before March 31, 2023 and I will provide Crimson Companions with the proof of the spay from the accredited veterinarian within 14 days of the surgery.
- III. In addition, I confirm that I have received, read and understood the following policies that were listed in this document.
- IV. I understand that this contract only covers the provisions written into it and that no other agreements, whether oral or written, are to be expected.
- V. I agree to conduct my activities in accordance with Crimson Companion's policies and understand that breaching these standards may result in disciplinary action.

Signature:			Date:
	(Buyer)		
Signature:			Date:
	(Crimson Companions)		
Buyer's Name:		_ Breeder:	Sara A. Hageman
Address:		Address:	30869 Juniper Rd
		-	Ossian, IA 52161
Phone:		Phone:	563-380-8153
Email:		Email:	fischersara23@gmail.com

Final Page